

03-35608

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PRISON LEGAL NEWS,  
a Washington corporation; et al.,**

**Appellees,**

**v.**

**JOSEPH LEHMAN,  
in his official and individual capacities; et al.,**

**Appellants.**

---

**On appeal from the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Washington (District Court No. C01-1911L)**

**The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik  
United States District Judge**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

**(Filed in Support of Appellees and Requesting Affirmance of the  
District Court's Decision)**

---

**Joseph E. Bringman  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 359-8000  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Washington**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
A. Nature of Action.....	1
B. The ACLU and Its Interest in This Action.....	1
C. Source of ACLU's Authority to File This Brief .....	3
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Bulk Mail.....	4
B. Catalogs .....	5
C. Third-Party Legal Materials .....	6
D. Notice .....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. WASHINGTON'S BAN ON RECEIPT OF MAIL RELATED TO SUBSCRIPTION PUBLICATIONS, SOLELY BECAUSE IT IS MAILED AT "BULK" RATES, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	7
1. Washington's "Bulk Mail" Regulations Conflict With the Purposes and Objectives of Congress and Therefore Are Preempted.....	7

a)	Congress affirmatively encourages communication of nonprofit organizations by granting them the right to use discounted, bulk-mailing rates. ....	8
b)	Local laws and regulations that conflict with federal postal laws and regulations are preempted...	12
2.	Forcing Nonprofit Organizations—or, Indeed, Any Organization That Qualifies to Use Bulk-Mailing Rates—to Use More Expensive Rates of Mail Is Equivalent to Imposing an Unconstitutional Tax or Surcharge .....	14
B.	PROHIBITING BOOK ORDER FORMS ON GROUNDS THAT THEY ARE "CATALOGS" DEFEATS RECOGNIZED GOALS OF PRISONER REHABILITATION.....	17
C.	THE DEPARTMENT'S RESTRICTION ON RECEIPT OF THIRD-PARTY LEGAL MATERIALS IMPEDES PRISONERS' EXERCISE OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....	20
D.	IF MAIL IS REJECTED, PUBLISHERS AND INMATES ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE NOTICE.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26
ADDENDUM		
	U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	A-1
	39 U.S.C. § 3622 .....	A-2
	39 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)-(3).....	A-3
	39 U.S.C. § 4452 (repealed 1970).....	A-4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Allen v. Wood</u> , 970 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Wash. 1997) .....	19
<u>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</u> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	8
<u>Bob Jones University v. United States</u> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	9
<u>Bradley v. Hall</u> , 64 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<u>Follet v. Town of McCormick</u> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944) .....	14
<u>Frost v. Symington</u> , 197 F.3d 348 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4, 22
<u>Gerber v. Hickman</u> , 291 F.3d 617 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1039 (2002) .....	18
<u>Greenberg v. Bolger</u> , 497 F. Supp. 756 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	11
<u>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</u> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	15
<u>Grover City v. United States Postal Service</u> , 391 F. Supp. 982 (C.D. Cal. 1975) .....	13
<u>Hankins v. Finnel</u> , 964 F.2d 853 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1013 (1992) .....	8
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	13
<u>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</u> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	19
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7
<u>McKinney v. DeBord</u> , 507 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	23
<u>Miniken v. Walter</u> , 978 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D. Wash. 1997) .....	11

<u>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</u> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	14, 15, 16
<u>Morris v. Jones</u> , 329 U.S. 545 (1947).....	7
<u>Morrison v. Hall</u> , 261 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 11, 18, 19
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania (City of Jeannette)</u> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	14
<u>Prison Legal News v. Cook</u> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4, 11, 22
<u>Prison Legal News v. Lehman</u> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2003) .....	20
<u>Procunier v. Martinez</u> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), <u>overruled in part on other grounds by Thornburgh v. Abbott</u> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	21, 23
<u>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</u> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	8
<u>Thornburgh v. Abbott</u> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	17, 23
<u>Township of Middletown v. N/E Regional Office, United States Postal Service</u> , 601 F. Supp. 125 (D.N.J. 1985) .....	13
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	4
<u>United States Postal Service v. Town of Greenwich</u> , 901 F. Supp. 500 (D. Conn. 1995) .....	12, 13
<u>United States v. American Targeted Advertising, Inc.</u> , 257 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<u>United States v. City of Pittsburg</u> , 661 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1981).....	12, 14
<u>Widmar v. Vincent</u> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	7

**Statutes**

39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(3) ..... 10

39 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)-(3)..... 8

39 U.S.C. § 4452(b) (repealed 1970)..... 8

39 U.S.C. § 4452(d) (repealed 1970)..... 8

Act of Oct. 30, 1951, Pub. L. No. 82-233, § 2, 65 Stat. 672 ..... 9

**Rules and Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 540.70 ..... 20

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1104, reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3649, 3659 ..... 10

Richard B. Kielbowicz and Linda Lawson, Reduced-Rate Postage for Nonprofit Organizations: A Policy History, Critique, and Proposal, 11 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol. 347 (1988)..... 9, 10, 11
